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STATUS OF BENEFICIARIES UNDER UIP


3145:SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries under the Universal Immunisation Programme (UIP)State-

wise;

(b) whether measures being taken to create awareness regarding the benefits of vaccines;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the expenditure incurred for implementing UIP, including the amount incurred on awareness programmes Year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) Under Universal Immunization Programme (UIP), vaccines are administered to around 2.6 crore children and 2.9 crore pregnant women annually. The estimated number of beneficiaries including infants and pregnant women for the year 2022-2023, State/UT wise is placed at Annexure I.

(b) and (c) The measures taken by the Government to create awareness regarding benefit of vaccines includes awareness generation through a 360◦ approach using social media, mid media and Inter Personal Communication (IPC) and social mobilization among the community by front line health workers like Auxiliary Nurse Midwife (ANM) and Accredited Social Health Activists (ASHAs) and Anganwadi Workers (AWWs).

(d) The expenditure incurred by States/UTs for implementation of Universal Immunization Programme (UIP) includes the expenditure incurred for awareness programmes. The expenditure incurred for implementation of UIP is placed at Annexure II.


Annexure 1

The estimated number of beneficiaries under Universal Immunization Programme (UIP) including infants and pregnant women for the year 2022-23, State/UT wise :

Sr. No. State/UT Estimated number

of Infants

Estimated number of

Pregnant women

1 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands

4,310 4,830

2 Andhra Pradesh 8,13,340 9,20,010

3 Arunachal Pradesh 26,340 28,650

4 Assam 7,13,280 8,16,130

5 Bihar 31,26,030 34,79,430

6 Chandigarh 15,690 18,020

7 Chhattisgarh 6,35,700 7,04,420

8 Delhi 2,97,360 3,53,940

9 Goa 18,910 21,990

10 Gujarat 13,41,600 14,87,150

11 Haryana 5,81,400 6,75,910

12 Himachal Pradesh 1,12,090 1,28,630

13 Jammu & Kashmir 1,94,640 2,14,250

14 Jharkhand 8,42,110 9,39,710

15 Karnataka 10,92,830 11,97,550

16 Kerala 4,68,620 5,15,770

17 Ladakh 4,220 4,660

18 Lakshadweep 990 1,060

19 Madhya Pradesh 19,86,910 22,31,900

20 Maharashtra 18,59,450 20,99,450

21 Manipur 42,420 52,370

22 Meghalaya 74,120 80,070

23 Mizoram 17,710 19,110

24 Nagaland 27,680 29,710

25 Odisha 7,87,550 9,28,880

26 Puducherry 21,220 24,550

27 Punjab 4,30,390 4,88,680

28 Rajasthan 18,34,900 20,66,160

29 Sikkim 10,650 11,590

30 Tamil Nadu 10,45,590 11,85,420

31 Telangana 6,10,090 6,84,250

32 The Dadra & Nagar

Haveli and Daman & Diu
24,450 27,680

33 Tripura 51,070 58,560

34 Uttar Pradesh 56,66,920 65,74,100

35 Uttarakhand 1,87,720 2,15,040

36 West Bengal 14,16,280 16,16,960
 All India 2,63,84,580 2,99,06,590

    *Source: Health Management Information System (HMIS) Division.


Annexure II

The expenditure incurred for UIP including Operational cost and Kind Grants for the last

3 years:

Rs. In Crore

Financial Year Operational cost for

implementing UIP*

Kind Grants

2019-2020 456.04 1683.42

2020-2021    473.33            2,259.65

2021-2022        388.07            2,193.48

* The above releases relates to Central Govt. Grants & does not include State share

contribution.

**Source- National Health Mission (NHM), Finance

